Defendant “1” a/k/a CHEN (JAY) HAN, an individual; and JOHN DOES 1 – 20, as yet 

unidentified Individuals, Business Entities and/or Unincorporated Associations, and states as 

follows: 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. Defendants stole cryptocurrency from Plaintiff valued at approximately FIVE 

MILLION SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX 

DOLLARS ($5,685,886.00) pursuant to a sophisticated global internet cryptocurrency fraud 

and conversion scheme.  

2. Defendants played a material role in the theft of Plaintiff’s assets, and upon 

information and belief, Defendants currently possesses all or a significant portion of Plaintiff’s

[...]

time the “exchange” demanded that Plaintiff invest more money to unfreeze the account.  

23. Plaintiff was never able to withdraw any of his funds and realized he had been 

the victim of fraud.  

24. In all, Defendants stole the entirety of Plaintiff’s funds, i.e., FIVE MILLION 

SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX 

DOLLARS ($5,685,886.00). 

B. Plaintiff’s Forensic Tracking of His Stolen Cryptocurrency. 

25. Cryptocurrency is a digital asset, which may be a medium of exchange, for 

which generation or ownership records are supported through a distributed ledger technology 

that relies on cryptography, such as a “blockchain.” When a transaction is made on the

[...]

(a) 3,774,760 USDT valued at 

$3,774,760.00 (3,774,760 USDT × ($ 1.00 ÷ 1 USDT); (b) 750,000 USDC valued at 

$750,000.00  (750,000 USDC × ($ 1.00 ÷ 1 USDC); and (c) 700,000 DAI valued at $700,000 

.00 (700,000 DAI × ($ 1.00 ÷ 1 DAI), resulting in a combined total of FIVE MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS 

($5,224,760.00). 

33. An additional 399,900 USDT valued at $399,900.00 was traced, but the 

investigation did not yield conclusive results. 

34. Plaintiff traced his stolen cryptocurrency to cryptocurrency exchanges: Binance, 

Bitfinex, OKX, Coinhako, Kraken, and Circle.